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We Design. We Deliver. We Drive Change. 

 
 

  

  
Date: November 9, 2023 
 
Owner:  Victor Elementary School District 
  143 E. First Street 
  Perris, CA 90720 
    
Architect:  Westgroup Designs 
  19900 MacArthur Blvd., Suite 1000    
  Irvine, CA 92612 
 

Project:  HVAC replacement project, Group 1 
 
The clarifications, modifications, changes, additions, and/or deletions contained herein shall be 
incorporated within the bid documents for the project. Such information shall take precedence 
over that previously published.   
 
 
BID ADDENDUM 2 
Please be informed of the following Bid Addendum items: 
 
GENERAL 
 

1. PRE-BID RFI RESPONSES 

 

See ‘Exhibit B’ attached. 
 

 

 
Sixth Street Prep STREAM 
DSA Application # 04-122084 
 
DRAWINGS – NARRATIVE 

 
Mechanical  
 
1.  M0-1.1 – Mechanical Schedules  

a. Heat Pump Schedules (Wall Mounted) – revised HP-K1 model number. HP-R1 model number 
remains the same.  
 
b. Comparison Schedules – revised HP-K1 model number. HP-R1 model number remains the 
same. 
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Discovery Elementary School 
DSA Application # 04-122081 
 
DRAWINGS – NARRATIVE 

 
Mechanical  
 
1.  M0-1.2 – Mechanical Schedules  

a. Comparison Schedule – revised sound curb weight and total weight.  
b. Air Conditioner Schedule (wall mounted) – revised sound curb model number. Revised 
operating weight. Added remark No. 6.  

  
2.  MD2-1.5 – Mechanical Demolition Floor Plan – Relocatables  

a. Added existing top supply air duct for clarification.  
b. Revised Demolition Note No. 1.   

  
3.  M2-1.5 – Mechanical Renovation Floor Plan - Relocatables  

a. Added ‘graphic’ of existing exposed supply air duct at top of unit.  
b. Revised Plan Note No. 1 to clarify reconnection to top of unit air supply. 
 
 

END 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Michael Cecconi, LEED AP | Senior Associate, Project Architect 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 

 
- DISCOVERY_DWGS_230109  

(revised Mechanical sheets as noted above) 
 

- SIXTH STREET_DWGS_230109  
(revised Mechanical sheets as noted above) 
 

- EXHIBIT B_231109 
(Exhibit ‘B’, dated 11.9.2023) 

 



 
 

ADDENDUM - 02 02-1 

BID # 23-002 
HVAC IMPROVEMENTS GROUP 1 – 4 SITES 
VICTOR ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT 
VICTORVILLE, CA 
 
November 10th, 2023 

EXHIBIT B - ADDENDUM – 02 

SPECIFICATIONS 

ITEM NO. 1 PROJECT MANUAL, SPECIFICATION SECTION- 001116 NOTICE INVITING 
BIDS 

A. The bid deadline remains 02:00:00 o’clock PM. on the 17th day of November 
2023. The location for receipt of Bids remains the District Office for Victor 
Elementary School District, located at 12219 2nd Ave., Victorville, CA 92395.  

 
REQUESTS FOR CLARIFICATIONS 

ITEM NO. 2 Question: At Brentwood and Discovery, there are wall mounted units with 
exterior tile on the exterior surface. Please provide clarification on which Bid 
package is responsible for the demolition and replacement of the existing tile. 

Response: All Bidders 
 
Bid package-02 – General shall remove and replace existing 8 inch exterior tile 
with close/similar tile and shall coordinate extent of removal with Bid Package 
1 – HVAC.  
 

ITEM NO. 3 Question: At Brentwood and Del Rey, there are existing cages surrounding the 
wall mounted units. Please provide clarification on the scope of work regarding 
the removal and replacement of these cages. 

Response: BP-02 General 
 
Bid Package-02 contractor shall remove existing cages prior to wall units being 
swapped and properly dispose of cages. New units will not require cages and 
BP-02 shall patch any penetrations from existing cages as necessary. BP-02 to 
coordinate with BP-01 regarding schedule.  
 

ITEM NO. 4 Question: At Sixth St Prep, during the job walk, units in the basement and attic 
at the Admin/Library Building were reviewed. Units are not shown on current 
drawings and are not listed on Mechanical schedule. Please confirm if the units 
are included in this project scope of work. 

Response: All Bidders 
Admin/Library Building is not included in this project scope of work as noted on 
the existing overall site plan (sheet E0-1.1). 



 
 

ADDENDUM - 02 02-2 

ITEM NO. 5 Question: At all sites, please provide clarification on the mounting height for all 
new thermostats. 

Response: BP-01 HVAC 

Bid Package-01 contractor shall install all thermostats per Thermostat Mounting 
Height Detail shown on M0-1.0.  

ITEM NO. 6 Question: At Sixth St Prep, during the job-walk, there was a wall mounted unit 
observed at the Kindergarten Building that is not referenced on the mechanical 
plans. Please provide clarification/direction on how to proceed with this unit. 

Response: All Bidders 

Bidders to reference Demolition Note 3 on sheet MD2-1.2 regarding existing 
unit in question. Bid Package-01 Contractor shall properly remove and dispose 
of unit and Bid Package-02 Contractor shall patch back wall penetration to 
match existing condition. 

ITEM NO. 7 Question: At Brentwood, there are 2 new CMU walls at Building 300 and 
Building 500 where the existing CMU wall has a stucco finish. Please provide 
details for finish side of stucco wall. 

Response: BP-02 General 

Bid Package-02 Contractor shall apply stucco finish at the new exterior wall per 
Specification Section 09 24 00 to match existing finish.  

ITEM NO. 8 Question: The Project manual states to have contractor for Bid Package 1 - 
HVAC provide temporary fencing and gates for own work. Please clarify the 
need for the HVAC contractor to set up fencing with the General Contractor 
having the same requirement. The General Contractor is normally the lead for 
access control to the site. 

Response: All Bidders 

Each Bid Package Contractor shall provide temporary fencing for their own 
scope of work as needed. Temporary Fencing shall be required for Bid 
Package-01 on site per Site Logistics Plans included in Project Manual Vol. 1 
of 2 to protect any units or material stored on site. Temporary Fencing shall be 
required for Bid Package-02 where work directly impacts students for safety  

ITEM NO. 9 Question: The project manual states to have contractor for Bid Package 01 – 
HVAC to provide temporary restrooms facilities. These are typically provided by 
the General Contractor. Please clarify the need for the Mechanical contractor 
to provide temporary restrooms. 

Response: All Bidders 

Each bid package contractor shall be responsible for providing temporary 
restrooms for their own crew as restrooms on site shall not be available for use. 



 
 

ADDENDUM - 02 02-3 

ITEM NO. 10 Question: General Conditions 00 70 00 Article 27 states that there may be a 
requirement for fingerprinting if applicable. Please clarify the need for 
fingerprinting. 

Response: All Bidders 

Fingerprinting requirement shall be required per Section 00 70 00 – General 
Conditions, Article 27 for both bid packages.  

ITEM NO. 11 Question: At all sites, the General Demolition Note No. 1 calls for the removal 
of all ductwork, ductwork accessories, diffusers, grilles, HVAC systems 
insulation and supports, temperature control devices, HVAC equipment and 
specialties. Mechanical Demolition plans note to protect in place. Please clarify 
demolition scope. 

Response: All Bidders 

Bid Package Contractors shall follow the Mechanical Demolition Floor Plan 
notes per each Site and protect existing duct work and accessories in place 
during construction. 

ITEM NO. 12 Question: At all sites where drywells are required, please provide clarification 
on which Bid Package Contractor is responsible for excavating the ground for 
the condensate lines. 

Response: All Bidders 

Bid Package Contractor-02 General shall be responsible for the entire 
installation of drywells with all associated work. Bid Package Contractor-01 
HVAC shall stub out condensate lines from units only. 

ITEM NO. 13 Question: At all sites, where applicable, there will be stucco removal required 
to properly install the curb and unit. Please clarify which bid package will be 
responsible for removing and replacing the stucco required. 

Response: All Bidders 

Bid Package Contractor – 02 General shall remove and replace stucco where 
required and coordinate extent of demo with Bid Package – 01 HVAC.  

 

 
 
 

END OF ADDENDUM 02 
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